THE CORPORATION OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN

BY - LAW 2022-13

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN TO ENTER INTO AN ONTARIO TRANSFER PAYMENT AGREEMENT WITH HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF EMPLOYMENT AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT.

WHEREAS we have applied for funding for three students under the 2022 Canada Summer Jobs Program; and

WHEREAS we have received notifications that we have been successful in our application and have been awarded funding for three students under the 2022 Canada Summer Jobs Program; and

WHEREAS the Municipality wishes to enter into an Agreement in order to participate in the 2022 Canada Summer Jobs Program;

NOW THEREFORE we, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan, **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. That the CAO/Clerk-Treasurer is hereby authorized to execute this Canada Summer Jobs Funding Agreement, attached hereto as Schedule "A" for the transfer of Program funds between her Majesty the Queen in right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Employment and Social Development and the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan.
- 2. THAT all by-laws/resolutions inconsistent herewith and hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND AND THIRD TIME this 18th day of May, 2022.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 18th day of May, 2022.

| Mayor | |
|-------|--|
| | |
| | |

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN BY-LAW 2022-13 SCHEDULE "A"